

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

HILARY B. MILLER,

Petitioner,

- *against* -

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES and BENJA-
MIN M. LAWSKY, in his official capaci-
ty as Superintendent of the New York
State Department of Financial Services,

Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Index No. 101118/14

Assigned to Hon. Joan Lobis

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION AND
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

KENNETH DAVID BURROWS
950 Third Ave, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 980-6922
kdb@burrowslaw.net

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT **1**

BACKGROUND **3**

ARGUMENT **7**

POINT I — RESPONDENTS HAVE NOT SHOWN “PARTICULARIZED” FACTS
SUFFICIENT TO DEMONSTRATE THEIR ENTITLEMENT TO THE LAW-
ENFORCEMENT EXEMPTION 7

POINT II — A “DATABASE” CANNOT BE EXEMPT DELIBERATIVE MATERIAL 11

POINT III — THE STANDARDS FOR INCLUSION IN THE DATABASE, IF
UNDISCLOSED, WOULD CONSTITUTE AN IMPERMISSIBLE
“SECRET REGULATION” 12

POINT IV — RESPONDENTS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED ON PURELY
PROCEDURAL GROUNDS 14

CONCLUSION **15**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carnevale v. City of Albany</i> , 68 A.D.3d 1290, 891 N.Y.S.2d 495 (3d Dep’t 2009)	11
<i>Church of Scientology v. State of New York</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 906, 908, 387 N.E.2d 1216, 414 N.Y.S.2d 900 (1979)	11
<i>Gould v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267, 675 N.E.2d 808, 653 N.Y.S.2d 54 (1996).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Keogh v. New York State Dep’t of Health</i> , 128 A.D.2d 841, 513 N.Y.S.2d 761 (2d Dep’t 1987)	17
<i>Lewis v. Giuliani</i> (Sup. Court, New York Co., NYLJ, May 1, 1997, available at http://nycrubberroomreporter.blogspot.com/2014/03/freedom-of-information-requests-and.html)	10
<i>Matter of Buffalo News v. Buffalo Enters. Dev. Corp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 488, 492, 644 N.E.2d 277, 619 N.Y.S.2d 695 (1994)	12
<i>Matter of Capruso v. New York State Police</i> , 300 A.D.2d 27, 751 N.Y.S.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 2002)	11
<i>Matter of Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d, 567, 571, 393N.E.2d 463, 419 N.Y.S.2d 467 (1979).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Matter of M. Farbman & Sons v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75, 83, 464 N.E.2d 437, 476 N.Y.S.2d 69 (1984)	13
<i>Matter of MacRae v. Dolce</i> , 130 A.D.2d 577, 515 N.Y.S.2d 295 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	13
<i>Matter of Miracle Mile Assocs. v Yudelson</i> , 68 A.D.2d 176, 181, 417 N.Y.S.2d 142 (4th Dept 1979)	14
<i>Matter of New York Times Co. v City of NY Fire Dep’t.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 477, 488, 829 N.E.2d 266, 796 N.Y.S.2d 302(2005)	16
<i>Matter of Newsday, Inc. v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 181 A.D.2d 436, 580 N.Y.S.2d 1015 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	14
<i>Matter of Tuck-It-Away Assoc., L.P. v Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 54 A.D.3d 154, 166, 861 N.Y.S.2d 51 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	16

Matter of Weston v. Sloan, 84 N.Y.2d 462, 643 N.E.2d 1071, 619 N.Y.S.2d 255 (1994).... 8

Matter of Xerox Corp. v Town of Webster, 65 N.Y.2d 131, 133, 480 N.E.2d 74, 490
N.Y.S.2d 488 (1985) 14

Schlefer v. United States, 702 F.2d 233, 244 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 15

Statutes

CPLR § 7804 14, 15

CPLR § 7804(f) 4

Freedom of Information Law (“FOIL”), Pub. Off. Law §§ 84-90 1

Pub. Off. Law § 84 7

Pub. Off. Law § 86(3)..... 8

Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g) 11

Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)(iii) 13

Other Authorities

Advisory Opn. of Committee on Public Access to Records, Sep. 4, 2007, FOIL-AO-
16776..... 10
